

RECEIVED

5:02 pm, Oct 29, 2010

Alameda County Environmental Health

October 19, 2010

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Former Signal Oil Marine Storage and Distribution Facility (Former Chevron Bulk Plant 20-6127) 2301-2311 Blanding Avenue Alameda, California LOP Case RO0002466

Dear Mr. Wickham:

The purpose of this letter is to verify that as a representative for Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), I reviewed, and concur with, the comments in the *Third Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report* for the referenced facility, prepared on behalf of Chevron by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Please feel free to contact me at (714) 671-3207 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MS Bauer

Mike Bauer Project Manager

Mike Bauer Project Manager Marketing Business Unit Chevron Environmental Management Company 145 S. State College Blvd Brea, CA 92821 Tel (714) 671-3200 Fax (714) 671-3440 mbauer@chevron.com



10969 Trade Center Drive Rancho Cordova, California 95670 Telephone: (916) 889-8900 Fax: (916) 889-8999 www.CRAworld.com

October 19, 2010

Reference No. 631916

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502--6577

Re: Third Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report Former Signal Oil Marine Storage and Distribution Facility (Chevron Bulk Plant 20-6127) 2301-2311 Blanding Avenue Alameda, California SLIC Case RO0002466

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this *Third Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report* for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company. Groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed by Gettler-Ryan (G-R) of Dublin, California. G-R's July 26, 2010 *Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package* is presented as Attachment A. Current groundwater monitoring and sampling data are presented in Table 1. Lancaster Laboratories' August 2, 2010 *Analytical Results* are included as Attachment B. Historical groundwater monitoring and sampling data are included as Attachment C.

RESULTS OF THIRD QUARTER 2010 EVENT

On July 21, 2010, G-R monitored and sampled the site wells per the established schedule. Monitoring data related to this event are included in G-R's monitoring data package (Attachment A).

Results of the current monitoring event indicate the following:

- Groundwater Flow Direction
- Hydraulic GradientDepth to Water

Northeasterly (Figure 2) 0.01 to 0.02 4.12 to 9.47 feet below grade

> Equal Employment Opportunity Employer



October 19, 2010

Reference No. 631916

	TABLE A:								
	GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA								
W	TPHdTPHgBenzeneTolueneEthylbenzeneTotalWell ID(µg/L)(µg/L)(µg/L)(µg/L)(µg/L)								
I	ESLs 100 100 1 40 30 20 5								
Ν	MW-1 440 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA								
Ν	MW-2 65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA							NA	
N	MW-3 640 65 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA								
Ν	MW-4 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA							NA	
N	1W-5	2,000	1,500	80	2	1	2	NA	
< μg/L	< Indicates constituent was not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit µg/L Micrograms per liter								
NA	Not analy:	zed							
ESLs	Environm Groundwa Sites with (ental screeni ater is Curre <i>Contaminated</i>	ing levels fro nt of Potentia <i>! Soil and Gro</i>	m Table A, Env al Source of Drin undwater, RWQ	ironmental Sc nking Water, i CB-May 2008	reening Levels , Sha n <i>Screening for Envir</i>	llow Soils (≤3 onmental Con	bgs), cerns at	
Data in	bold repres	ent concenti	ations that e	xceed applicabl	e ESLs				

2

Results of the current sampling event are presented below in Table A:

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Results of this quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event are consistent with the past four quarters and indicate the following:

- The highest TPHd, TPHg, and benzene concentrations in groundwater are in the area of the former fuel pumps (MW-5), north of the former aboveground storage tanks (Figures 3 through 5).
- The extent of the dissolved TPHg and benzene plume is limited to the area of MW-5. The dissolved TPHd plume is limited to the areas of wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5.
- The general lack of lighter end hydrocarbon constituents in groundwater suggest the remaining residual dissolved plume is old and has naturally degraded over time.
- Concentrations are generally decreasing in site wells where concentrations are detected above groundwater ESLs.

CRA recommends continuing quarterly monitoring and sampling of current wells and newly installed wells MW-1RA, MW-1RB, and MW-6 to verify decreasing concentration trends over time.



October 19, 2010

Reference No. 631916

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring

G-R will monitor and sample current site wells and newly installed wells MW-1RA, MW-1RB, and MW-6 per the established schedule. CRA will submit a groundwater monitoring and sampling report.

3

Indoor Air Assessment

CRA will complete a second indoor air survey in November 2010 as outlined in CRA's *Revised Vapor Sampling Plan,* dated April 1, 2010.



October 19, 2010

4

Reference No. 631916

Please contact Brian Silva at 916 889-8908 if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Tom Foley, Gallagher & Miersch

PG 6260



OY/jm/16 Encl.

Figure 1	Vicinity Map				
Figure 2	Groundwater Elevation Contour Map - July 21, 2010				
Figure 3	TPHd Concentrations in Groundwater - July 21, 2010				
Figure 4	TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater - July 21, 2010				
Figure 5	Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater – July 21, 2010				
Table 1	Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data				
Attachment A	Monitoring Data Package				
Attachment B	Laboratory Analytical Report				
Attachment C	Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data				
cc: Mike Bau	er, Chevron (electronic only)				
Julie Beck	Ball				
Peter Reir	hold Beck				
Monroe V	Vingate				

FIGURES



631916-95(016)GN-WA001 OCT 13/2010



631916-95(016)GN-WA002 OCT 13/2010







TABLE

TABLE 1 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA FORMER SIGNAL OIL MARINE STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION FACILITY (CHEVRON FACILITY 20-6127) 2307 BLANDING AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

					HYDROC	ARBONS	PRIMARY VOCS				
Location	Date	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	Т	Ε	X	MTBE by SW8260
	Units	ft	ft	ft-amsl	µg/L	µg/L	µg/L	µg/L	µg∕L	µg∕L	µg/L
MW-1	07/21/2010	13.49	9.47	4.02	440	65	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
MW-2	07/21/2010	10.63	4.12	6.51	65	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-
MW-3	07/21/2010	10.72	5.09	5.63	640	65	0.6	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-
MW-4	07/21/2010	11.40	6.72	4.68	<50	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-
MW-5	07/21/2010	10.50	5.76	4.74	2,000	1,500	80	2	1	2	-
QA	07/21/2010	-	-	-	-	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

(ft-amsl) = Feet Above Mean sea level

ft = Feet

 $\mu g/L = Micrograms per Liter$

TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylene

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

-- = Not available / not applicable

<x = Not detected above laboratory method detection limit

* = TOC elevations for all wells were surveyed on July30, 2009, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations. TOC elevations were surveyed on January 25, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark being a cut square at the centerline return, south corner of Oak and Blanding, (Benchmark Elevation = 8.236 feet, NGVD 29).

ATTACHMENT A

MONITORING DATA PACKAGE



TRANSMITTAL

July 26, 2010 G-R #386498

TO: Mr. Brian Silva Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107 Rancho Cordova, California 95670 CC: Mr. Mike Bauer Chevron EMC 145 S. State College Blvd., Room 4089 Brea, California 92821

FROM: Deanna L. Harding Project Coordinator Gettler-Ryan Inc. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

RE: Chevron #206127 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Alameda, California (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)

COPIES	DATED	DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF		Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
		Third Quarter Event of July 21, 2010

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Client/Facility #:	Chevron #206127						Job #	386498			
Site Address:	2301-23	37 Blandii	ng Avenue			•	Event Date:	7-	21-1	2	
City:	Alameda	a, CA					Sampler:	5	5 e		
WELL ID	Vault Frame Condition	Gasket/ O-Ring (M)missing	BOLTS (M) Missing (R) Replaced	Bolt Flanges B= Broken S= Stripped R=Retap	APRON Condition C=Cracked B=Broken G=Gone	Grout Seal (Deficient) inches from TOC	Casing (Condition prevents tight cap seal)	REPLACE LOCK Y / N	REPLACE CAP Y / N	WELL VAULT Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts	Pictures Taken Yes / No
mw-1	O.K	O.K	O.K	O.K	O.K	O.K	O.K	Ν	N	12" Emco/2	NO
mw-2			1		1			1	1	11	1
mw-3										11	
mw-4										11	
MW-5	V	\mathbb{V}	\vee	V	V	V	V	V	V	11	
											N
											11
									1		

Comments

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettleman Hills, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Sept. 2009



Client/Facility#:Chevron #206127Site Address:2301-2337 Blanding ACity:Alameda, CA	Job Number: venue Event Date: Sampler:	386498 7-21-10 Joe	_ _(inclusive) _
Well ID MW- Well Diameter 2 in. Total Depth i7.17 ft. Ch Depth to Water 9.47 ft. Ch 7.70 xVF 0.1 Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water 9.47 ft. Ch 7.70 xVF 0.1 Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water 9.47 ft. Display Purge Equipment: Sar Display Display Stainless Steel Bailer Display Display Display Stack Pump Display Display Display Grundfos QED QED Bladder Pump Other Other:	Date Monitored: Volume 3/4"= 0.02 Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 ack if water column is less then 0.50 f ack if water column is less then 0.50 f ack if water column is less then 0.50 f back if water column is less then 0.50 f ack if water column is less then 0.50 f back if water column is less the	7-21-10 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 3"= 0.38 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12"= 5.80 ft.	gal. 2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft ft ft ft gal gal
Start Time (purge): $O \ S \ 4 \ 2$ Sample Time/Date: $O \ 9/O \ 1 \ 7-2I-IO$ Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Did well de-water? $M \ O$ If yes, Time: Time (2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH ($O \ S \ 5 \ O$ $I \ 6.93$ $O \ S \ 5 \ O$ $I \ 6.93$ $O \ S \ 5 \ O$ $I \ 6.93$ $O \ S \ 5 \ O$ $I \ 6.86$ $O \ S \ 5 \ O$ $I \ 6.86$	Weather Conditions: F_{0} Water Color: <u>Clean</u> (Sediment Description: Volume: <u>ga</u> Conductivity Temperature Junhos/cm (JS) (O / F) 2/14 <u>17.4</u> 2/18 <u>17.6</u>	Dodor: (1)/ N M. CTI & al. DTW @ Sampling: D.O. ORP (mg/L) (mV)	76

MW- 6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)	SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES						
- x voa vial YES HGL LANCASTER TPH-CRO(8015)/BTEX(8260) Z x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)	MW-	AW- 6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTB					
Z x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)		- x voa via	YES	HGL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8280)	
		Z x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)	

Add/Replaced Lock:

_

Add/Replaced Dive

Add/Data William in



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206127		Job Number:	386498		
Site Address:	2301-2337 Blandin	g Avenue	Event Date:	7-2	1-1-	- (inclusive)
City:	Alameda, CA		Sampler:	Joe		- *
Well ID	MW-2		Date Monitorod:	7 7 1	10	
Well Diameter	2 in	r			- 70	-
Total Depth	15.61 ft.	V F	olume 3/4"= 0.02 actor (VF) 4"= 0.66	2 1"= 0.04 2"= 5 5"= 1.02 6"=	= 0.17 3"= 0.38 = 1.50 12"= 5.80	
Depth to Water	4.12 ft. □	L Check if water co	blumn is less then 0.50) ff		
	11.49 XVF C	-1.9	x3 case volume =	Fstimated Purge Vo		aol
Depth to Water w	/ 80% Recharge [(Height c	of Water Column x 0.	20) + DTW1: 6.4			_ yaı.
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:		Sampling Equipme Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:	ent:	Time Started: Time Complet Depth to Prod Depth to Vate Hydrocarbon Visual Confirm Skimmer / Abs Amt Removed Amt Removed Water Remove Product Transi	ed: Thickness: Thickness: Thickness: Thickness: Thickness: Thickness: Thickness: Sorbant Sock (circle from Skimmer from Well: ferred to:	(2400 hrs) (2400 hrs) ft ft ft ft gal gal
Start Time (purge): Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate Did well de-water?	0715 e: 0755 / 7-2/- c:gpm. lf yes, Tim	Weather / O Water Co Sediment e: Vo	Conditions: <u>7</u> lor: <u>c/ea</u> Description: plume: <u> </u>	Odor: Y / D 4070 gal. DTW @ Sar	mpling:	66
Time (2400 hr.) 0722 0730 0736	Volume (gal.) pH 2 7.56 4 7.41 6 7.37	Conductivity (μ mhos/cm (μ S) 1 5 8 3 1 6 0 1 6 1 3	$ \begin{array}{c} \text{Temperature} \\ (O) \\ \hline 17.8 \\ \hline 17.2 \\ \hline 17.2 \\ \hline 7.2 \\ \hline 7.2 \\ \hline 7.2 \\ \hline 17.2 \\ \hline $	D.O. (mg/L)	ORP (mV)	

LABORATORY INFORMATION							
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES		
MW- 2	⊳x voa vial	YES	HCL	-LANCASTER -	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)-		
	🖻 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)		
	2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)		

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Doplaced Delt.



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206127	,	Job Number:	386498	
Site Address:	2301-2337 Bland	ng Avenue	Event Date:	7-21-10	(inclusive)
City:	Alameda, CA		Sampler:	Jee	(
Well ID	MW-'3		Date Monitored:	7-21-10	
Well Diameter	2 in.		/olume 3/4"= 0.02	1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17	3#_ 0.30
Total Depth	17.89 ft.	F	actor (VF) 4"= 0.66	5 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50	12"= 5.80
Depth to Water	5.09 ft.	Check if water co	olumn is less then 0.50	ft.	
	12.80 XVF_	0.17 = 2.1	X3 case volume = 1	Estimated Purge Volume:	7 gal
Depth to Water w	// 80% Recharge [(Heigl	nt of Water Column x 0.	20) + DTWJ: 7.65		
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristattic Pump		Sampling Equipme Disposable Bailer Pressure Bailer Discrete Bailer Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:	ent:	Time Started: Time Completed: Depth to Product: Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Thickne: Visual Confirmation/D Skimmer / Absorbart Amt Removed from St	(2400 hrs) ft ft ss:ft besoription: Sock (circle one) kimmer:gal
QED Bladder Pump				Amt Removed from W Water Removed:	/ell:gai
Other:				Product Transferred to	D:
Start Time (purge) Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate Did well de-water?	e:	Weather	Conditions:, F lor: <u>Clean</u> Description: <u>v</u> plume:g	ی محمد میں	oderzte 5.29
Time (2400 hr.) 0931 0945	Volume (gal.) pH 2.5 7.15 6.97	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Conductivity} \\ (\mu \text{mhos/cm} \oplus 3) \\ 2 \\ - 1843 \\ - 1837 \\ - 1840 $	$\frac{\text{Temperature}}{(O / F)}$ $\frac{18.0}{17.9}$ $\frac{17.9}{17.7}$	D.O. ((mg/L) (()RP mV)

LABORATORY INFORMATION							
SAMPLE ID	(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES		
MW- 3	-x-voa vial	-YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)		
	🖉 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)		
	2x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)		

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Desterad Date



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #206127	Job I	Number:	386498	
Site Address:	2301-2337 Blanding Ave	nue Ever	t Date:	7-21-10	(inclusive)
City:	Alameda, CA	Sam	pler:	Jac	(
Well ID	MW-4	Date Mr	nitored:	7-21-10	
Well Diameter	2 in.			1=21.10	
Total Depth	20.27 ft.	Factor (VF)	3/4"= 0.02 4"= 0.66	1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50	3"= 0.38 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water	6.72 ft. Check	if water column is less	then 0.50 ft	-	
	13.50 XVF 0.17	= 2.30 x3 cas	e volume = Es	stimated Purge Volume:	7 gal.
Depth to Water w	/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water (Column x 0.20) + DTW]:	9.42		
Purge Equipment: Disposable Bailer Stainless Steel Bailer Stack Pump Suction Pump Grundfos Peristaltic Pump QED Bladder Pump Other:	Samplin Disposa Pressure Discrete Peristalti QED Bla Other:	ng Equipment: ble Bailer Bailer Bailer c Pump dder Pump		Time Started: Time Completed: Depth to Product: Depth to Water: Hydrocarbon Thicknee Visual Confirmation/D Skimmer / Absorbant Amt Removed from M Amt Removed from W Water Removed: Product Transferred to	(2400 hrs) ft ft ss:ft escription: bock (circle one) immer:gal ell:gal
Start Time (purge) Sample Time/Date Approx. Flow Rate Did well de-water? Time (2400 hr.) $\bigcirc 812$ $\bigcirc 822$ $\bigcirc 825$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Weather Conditions Water Color:	rature F)	D.O. (mg/L) (1	7.33 PRP nV)

LABORATORY INFORMATION									
(#) CONTAINER	REFRIG.	PRESERV. TYPE	LABORATORY	ANALYSES					
×.voa.vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)					
6 x voa vial	YES	HCL	LANCASTER	TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)					
2 x 500ml ambers	YES	NP	LANCASTER	TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)					
	(#) CONTAINER *-voa vial *-voa vial *	(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. X-voa vial YES X voa vial YES X 500ml ambers YES	LABORATORY IN (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE *.voa.vial YES HCL © x voa vial YES HCL © x 500ml ambers YES NP	LABORATORY INFORMATION (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY *.voa.vial YES HCL LANCASTER © x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER 2 x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER					

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:



Client/Facility#:	Chevron #2	06127		Job Number:	386498	
Site Address:	2301-2337 E	Blanding	Avenue	Event Date:	7-21-1	(inclusive)
City:	Alameda. C	A		Sampler		
Well ID				Date Monitored:	7.21-10	
vveli Diameter		<u>n.</u>	Volun	ne 3/4"= 0.0	02 1"= 0.04 2"= 0.17	3"= 0.38
Total Depth	f	<u>t.</u>	Facto	r (VF) 4"= 0.0	66 5"= 1.02 6"= 1.50	12"= 5.80
Depth to Water	<u>5.76 ft</u>		Check if water colum	n is less then 0.5	i0 ft.	
_	12.16	xVF	17 = 2.0	x3 case volume :	= Estimated Purge Volume:_	gal.
Depth to Water	w/ 80% Recharge	e [(Height of V	Water Column x 0.20)	+ DTW]: <u>8. / (</u>	9	
Duran Equipments	2				Time Started:	/(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment:	\checkmark	S	ampling Equipment:	/	Time Completed:	(2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller		D	isposable Bailer	~	Depth to Product:	ft *
Stanless Steel Ballel	r	Р	ressure Bailer		Hydrocarbon Thickne	
Stack Fump	ump Discrete Bailer				Visual Confirmation/	escription:
Grundfoe		P 0	ED Bladdar Burn		Skimmer / Absorbant	Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump		Q	there		Amt Removed from S	kimmergal
OFD Bladder Pump		0	uner		Amt Removed from V	/ell:gal
Other:					Product Transferred t	o:
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) /020 /026): 1012 te: 10451 te: 10	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.70 6.63	Weather Color: Sediment De Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ6) 1744 1740	nditions: <u>Clan</u> escription: me: Temperature (O / F) <u>18.0</u> <u>18.1</u> <u>18.2</u>	D.O. (mg/L)	00019 0000 00019 0000 0
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) <u>1020</u> <u>-026</u> <u>2033</u>): 1012 te: 10451 te: 200 lf Volume (gal.) 2 4 5	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH <u>6.62</u> <u>6.62</u> <u>6.68</u>	Weather Color: Sediment De Volur Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ\$) 1744 1740 1740	nditions: <u>Clean</u> escription: me: Temperature (O' F) <u>LS.0</u> <u>LS.1</u> LS.2 FORMATION	D.O. (mg/L)	DRP (mV)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>/0/2</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/000</u> If Volume (gal.) <u>2</u> <u>4</u> <u>6-5</u> (#) CONTAINER	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH <u>6.62</u> <u>6.62</u> <u>6.62</u> <u>6.68</u> <u>L</u> REFRIG.	Weather Color: Sediment De Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ£) 1744 1740 1751 ABORATORY IN PRESERV. TYPE	hditions: $C \ ean$ escription: me: Temperature $(C \ F)$ $I \ S . O$ $I \$	D.O. (mg/L)	CON9 E 6.47 DRP (mV) SES
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>/0/2</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u></u> fe: ? <u></u> Volume (gal.) 2 <u>4</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u> <u>5</u> (#) CONTAINER <u>x-voa vial</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.62 6.68 6.68 L REFRIG.	Weather Color: Sediment De Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ6) 1744 1740 1751 ABORATORY IN PRESERV. TYPE	Image: Contract of the section of t	Годду Odor: 001 N Уощ gal. DTW @ Sampling D.O. (mg/L)	SES BE(8250)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>1012</u> te: <u>1045</u> ? <u>1045</u> te: <u>1045</u> fe: <u>1045</u> If Volume (gal.) 2 <u>4</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u> <u>5</u> (#) CONTAINER <u>x voa vial</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.70 6.62 6.68 L REFRIG. YES	Weather Color: Sediment De Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ6) 1744 1740 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749	Image: Contract of the section of t	Dodor: Ol N Sampling Mone DTW @ Sampling D.O. (mg/L) (mg/L) Image: Compare the second seco	SES BE(8260) 00)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>/0/2</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> Volume (gal.) <u>2</u> <u>4</u> <u>6.5</u> (#) CONTAINER <u>x-voa vial</u> <u>6 x voa vial</u> <u>2 x 500ml ambers</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH <u>6.62</u> <u>6.62</u> <u>6.63</u> <u>FES</u> YES YES	Weather Con Water Color: Sediment De Volur Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ\$) <u>1744</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u>	Image: Contract of the second seco	Dodor: Ol N Sampling Mone D.O. gal. DTW @ Sampling D.O. (mg/L) ANALY TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(826 TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)	SES BE(8260) 00)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /026 /033): <u>/0/2</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> Volume (gal.) <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u> <u>/</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.62 6.63 6.63 FES YES YES	Weather Con Water Color: Sediment De Volur Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ£) /744 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /744 /749 /749	Clean Clean escription: me: Temperature (C)/F) _/S.O _/S./ _/S.Z FORMATION LABORATORY LANCASTER LANCASTER LANCASTER	Analy TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(826	SES BE(8260) 00)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water Time (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>/0/2</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> te: <u>/045/</u> Volume (gal.) <u>2</u> <u>4</u> <u>6</u> <u>6</u> <u>5</u> (#) CONTAINER <u>x voa vial</u> <u>2</u> x 500ml ambers	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.62 6.68 6.68 <u>L</u> REFRIG. YES YES	Weather Color: Sediment De Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ6) 1744 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749	Clan clan	ANALY TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(826	SES BE(8260) 0)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>1012</u> te: <u>10451</u> te: <u>104</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.62 6.63 6.63 <u>FES</u> YES YES	Weather Color: Sediment De Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ6) 1744 1740 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749 1749	Classifications: 	Analy Analy </td <td>SES BE(8260) 30)</td>	SES BE(8260) 30)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033): <u>1012</u> te: <u>1045</u> 1 te: <u>1045</u> te: <u>10455</u> te: <u>10455</u> te: <u>104555</u> te: <u>10455555555555555555555555555555</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6.62 6.63 <u>C-63</u> <u>L</u> REFRIG. YES YES YES	Weather Color: Sediment De Volur Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ\$) <u>1744</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1751</u> <u>ABORATORY IN</u> PRESERV. TYPE HCL HCL NP	Image: Contract of the second seco	Analy TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(826 TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)	SES BE(8260) 00)
Start Time (purge Sample Time/Dat Approx. Flow Rat Did well de-water (2400 hr.) /020 /026 /033 SAMPLE ID MW-S): <u>1012</u> te: <u>1045</u> 1 te: <u>1045</u> te: <u>1045</u>	7-2/-/ gpm. yes, Time: pH 6.62 6-63 <u>C-63</u> <u>VES</u> YES YES	Weather Color: Sediment De Volur Conductivity (µmhos/cm - µ\$) <u>1744</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1749</u> <u>1751</u> ABORATORY IN PRESERV. TYPE HCL HCL NP	Clean escription: me: Temperature (C)/F) _/S.O _/S./ -/S.2 FORMATION LABORATORY LANCASTER LANCASTER LANCASTER	Analy Analy </td <td>SES BE(8260) 00)</td>	SES BE(8260) 00)

COMMENTS: <u>Removed</u>	hair-like	e roots from	n well with o	· chainlas chail
bailer prior to bai	ling + s	amplina.		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
)		0 1		

Add/Renlaced Lock:

Add/Reniaced Diug

Add/Dopleand Dale

and the second second second second second	Chevro	on Co	alifo	m	ia I	Re	gi	or	٦,	4n	nal	ly:	sis	R	e	qu	<i>ie</i> .	st/	C	Chain of	^r Cu	stody
Lancaster Laboratories			ø	7.	211. A	Ø - cct. #:	- Ø :	(Sam	For I	Lanc	aster	r Lai	borat	torie	s use		1 ly Group #:	018	371
			1700				_				An		ses	neq	ues	tea						
Facility #:	Global ID#	10601974	4728		Matrix	c	H	tt	H		Pr	ese	ervat	ion	Cod		-	_	-	Preserva	tive Cod	les
2301-2337 BLANDING AVENU Site Address:	E, ALAMED	A, CA					F	Ħ	-11	<u>e</u>		+				₩┼	-+	-		H = HCI $N = HNO_3$	$\mathbf{T} = 1$ hio $\mathbf{B} = NaO$	sulfate
MB CRASB Sil					1					lean										$S = H_2SO_4$	O = Othe	ər
G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Cou Consultant/Office:	G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 943						ners			Gelo						\sim				J value reporti	ng neede	d
Deanna L. Harding (de	anna@grinc	.com)			Pota		ntai	8021		Silica					5	00				Must meet low	est detec	tion limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.:925-551-7555	t Prj. Mgr.:						ပို	R	_	R			8	B	S	2						Junas
Consultant Phone #:	Fax #:		_				er o	8260	GRO	R		se	Meth	Meth	0.	2					armation	260
Sampler:AJEN	AIAN		ite				<u>a</u>		D N	B	an	genal		ead	5	×					by eaco	200
			sod		La la		Z	+	015	0151	full sc	Ň	Lead	ved l	Ŧ	LU L				Run oxy'	s on high	est hit
Sample Identification	Date Collected	Time Collected	Srat Com	Soil	Nati	i	Tota		E	BH	3260		otal	lissol	2	00					s on all hi	ts
QA	-			—	V		2		5	-		1			+		+			Comments / R	emarks	
MW-1	7-21-10	0910					8	1		/				-								
Mw.2		0755					8			V						\checkmark						
MW-3		1000					8			~					/	1				Please forward	the lab re	esults
mw-4		0835	1/		1		8			V					1	\checkmark				and co	ead Cons :: G-R.	ultant
MW-S	V	1045	Y		V		8			\checkmark					4	V						
							_	_	_	_				_	_	_	_	_				
							-	+		-+-	+	-+-		-	_		_		4			
							+	-	-+-	-+-	+	-			+		+		-			
							+		-		-	-	+			+	+	+	-			
							+	+			-	+	+	-	+	+	+	-				
							+						+		+	+	+		1			
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please cir		Relinqui	shed by:)					D	ate	Tir	me	Re	ceive	ed by	. /	1		21	Date	Time
STD_TAT 72 hour 48 hour			10	-	/					7-2	<u>1-1</u>	611	45	a	e	Ate	abite -	m	_	٨I.	IULIS	1145
24 hour 4 day 5 day		Relinqui	shed by:							D	ate	Tir	me	Red	ceive	ed by	:				Date	Time
Data Backage Options (data shall if a shall if		Relinqui	shed by:							D	ate	Tir	me	Red	ceive	ed by	:				Date	Time
OC Summany Type Is Full EDE/EDD																						
Type VI (Raw Data) Coelt Deliverable not needed				Com	mercia	I Carr	ier:							Red	ceive	ed by	:				Date	Time
WIP (RWQCB)			F	edEx	(O	ther_	_						-								
Disk		Tempera	ature Up	on R	eceipt_		_	_				_	_ C°	Cus	stod	y Sea	als In	tact?)	Yes No		

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. 4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories 2425 New Holland Pike Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Prepared for: Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

August 02, 2010

Project: 206127

Submittal Date: 07/22/2010 Group Number: 1204186 PO Number: 0015060859 Release Number: BAUER State of Sample Origin: CA

Client Sample Description QA-T-100721 NA Water MW-1-W-100721 Grab Water MW-2-W-100721 Grab Water

MW-2-W-100721 Grab Water MW-3-W-100721 Grab Water MW-4-W-100721 Grab Water MW-5-W-100721 Grab Water Lancaster Labs (LLI) # 6038800 6038801 6038802 6038803 6038804 6038805

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan COPY TO ELECTRONIC CRA COPY TO Attn: Cheryl Hansen

Attn: Brian Silva





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300 Ext. 1241

Respectfully Submitted,

Saial Sarah M. Snyder Senior Specialist





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: QA-T-100721 NA Water Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD 2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 QA

LLI Sample # WW 6038800 LLI Group # 1204186 Account # 10904

Project Name: 206127

Collected: 07/21/2010

Submitted: 07/22/2010 09:10 Reported: 08/02/2010 11:58 Discard: 09/02/2010 Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

BLAQA

CAT No.			CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l	
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Methyl Tertiary Buty	/l Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water	SW-846 8260B	1	F102081AA	07/27/2010 08:56	Anita M Dale	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	F102081AA	07/27/2010 08:56	Anita M Dale	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010 19:20	Carrie E Miller	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010 19:20	Carrie E Miller	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample	Description:	MW-1-W-100)721 Grab) Wate	er		
		Facility#	206127	Job#	386498	GRD	
		2301-2337	Blanding	g-Alam	neda TO	6019744728	MW-1

LLI Sample # WW 6038801 LLI Group # 1204186 Account # 10904

Project Name: 206127

Collected:	07/21/2010	09:10	by	JA	Chev	ron				
					6001	Bolli	nger	Canyon	Rd	L4310
Submitted:	07/22/2010	09:10			San 1	Ramon (CA 94	4583		

Submitted: 07/22/2010 09:10 Reported: 08/02/2010 11:58 Discard: 09/02/2010

BLA01

CAT No.			CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l	
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Methyl Tertiary Buty	/l Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	65	50	1
GC Ext w/Si G	ractable TPH Gel	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 v	v/ Si Gel	n.a.	440	50	1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water	SW-846 8260B	1	F102081AA	07/27/2010	13:36	Anita M Dale	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	F102081AA	07/27/2010	13:36	Anita M Dale	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	22:36	Carrie E Miller	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	22:36	Carrie E Miller	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	102030027A	07/24/2010	13:08	Glorines Suarez- Rivera	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	102030027A	07/23/2010	09:35	Karen R Rettew	1





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample	Description:	MW-2-W-100)721 Grab	Wate:	r				
		Facility#	206127	Job# 3	38649	8 GRD			
		2301-2337	Blanding	J-Alamo	eda T	060197447	728	MW - 2	

LLI Sample # WW 6038802 LLI Group # 1204186 Account # 10904

Project Name: 206127

Collected: 07	/21/2010	07 : 55	by	JA
---------------	----------	----------------	----	----

Submitted: 07/22/2010 09:10 Reported: 08/02/2010 11:58 Discard: 09/02/2010 Chevron 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 San Ramon CA 94583

BLA02

CAT No.			CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor	
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l		
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1	
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1	
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1	
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1	
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l		
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1	
GC Ext w/Si G	ractable TPH Gel	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/1		
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	w/ Si Gel	n.a.	65	50	1	

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010	15:39	Anita M Dale	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010	15:39	Anita M Dale	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	22:58	Carrie E Miller	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	22:58	Carrie E Miller	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	102030027A	07/24/2010	13:30	Glorines Suarez- Rivera	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	102030027A	07/23/2010	09:35	Karen R Rettew	1





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample	Description:	MW-3-W-100	W-3-W-100721 Grab Water					
		Facility#	206127	Job#	386498	GRD		
		2301-2337	Blanding	g-Alan	neda TO	6019744728	MW - 3	

LLI Sample # WW 6038803 LLI Group # 1204186 # 10904 Account

Project Name: 206127

Collected:	07/21/2010	10:00	by JA	Chevron
				6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted:	07/22/2010	09:10		San Ramon CA 94583
Reported:	08/02/2010	11:58		
Discard:	09/02/2010			

BLA03

CAT No.			CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l	
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	0.6	0.5	1
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	65	50	1
GC Ext w/Si (ractable TPH Gel	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/1	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 v	w/ Si Gel	n.a.	640	50	1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	9	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010 1	L6:07	Anita M Dale	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010 1	L6:07	Anita M Dale	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010 2	20:03	Carrie E Miller	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010 2	20:03	Carrie E Miller	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	102030027A	07/24/2010 1	L3:51	Glorines Suarez- Rivera	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	102030027A	07/23/2010 0	9:35	Karen R Rettew	1



09/02/2010

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample	Description:	MW-4-W-100	-4-W-100721 Grab Water						
		Facility#	206127	Job#	3864	98 (GRD		
		2301-2337	Blanding	J-Alam	eda '	T06(019744728	MW - 4	

LLI Sample # WW 6038804 LLI Group # 1204186 Account # 10904

Project Name: 206127

Collected:	07/21/2010	08:35	by JA	Chevron
				6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted:	07/22/2010	09:10		San Ramon CA 94583
Reported:	08/02/2010	11:58		

BLA04

Discard:

CAT No.		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l	
10943 Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.5	1
10943 Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.5	1
10943 Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.5	1
10943 Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.5	1
GC Volatiles	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	50	1
GC Extractable TPH w/Si Gel	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28	w/ Si Gel	n.a.	N.D.	50	1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010	16:35	Anita M Dale	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010	16:35	Anita M Dale	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	23:20	Carrie E Miller	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	23:20	Carrie E Miller	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	102030027A	07/24/2010	14:13	Glorines Suarez- Rivera	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	102030027A	07/23/2010	09:35	Karen R Rettew	1





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample	Description:	MW-5-W-100	W-5-W-100721 Grab Water					
		Facility#	206127	Job#	386498	GRD		
		2301-2337	Blanding	J-Alan	neda TO	5019744728	MW-5	

LLI Sample # WW 6038805 LLI Group # 1204186 Account # 10904

Project Name: 206127

Discard: 09/02/2010

Collected:	07/21/2010	10:45	by JA	Chevron
				6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted:	07/22/2010	09:10		San Ramon CA 94583
Reported:	08/02/2010	11:58		

BLA05

CAT No.			CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	ug/l	ug/l	
10943	Benzene		71-43-2	80	0.5	1
10943	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	1	0.5	1
10943	Toluene		108-88-3	2	0.5	1
10943	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	2	0.5	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water	C6-C12	n.a.	1,500	50	1
GC Ext w/Si G	ractable TPH Gel	SW-846	8015B	ug/l	ug/l	
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 v	w/ Si Gel	n.a.	2,000	50	1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10943	BTEX 8260B Water	SW-846 8260B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010	17:04	Anita M Dale	1
01163	GC/MS VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	P102091AA	07/28/2010	17:04	Anita M Dale	1
01728	TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	SW-846 8015B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	23:41	Carrie E Miller	1
01146	GC VOA Water Prep	SW-846 5030B	1	10207B20A	07/27/2010	23:41	Carrie E Miller	1
06610	TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	102030027A	07/24/2010	16:42	Glorines Suarez- Rivera	1
11180	Low Vol Ext(W) w/SG	SW-846 3510C	1	102030027A	07/23/2010	09:35	Karen R Rettew	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 08/02/10 at 11:58 AM Group Number: 1204186

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name	Blank <u>Result</u>	Blank <u>MDL</u>	Report <u>Units</u>	LCS <u>%REC</u>	LCSD <u>%REC</u>	LCS/LCSD <u>Limits</u>	RPD	<u>RPD Max</u>
Batch number: F102081AA	Sample nu	mber(s): 60	38800-6038	801				
Benzene	N.D.	0.5	uq/l	87		79-120		
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	90		79-120		
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	N.D.	0.5	uq/l	86		76-120		
Toluene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	92		79-120		
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	91		80-120		
Batch number: P102091AA	Sample nu	mber(s): 60	38802-6038	805				
Benzene	N.D.	0.5	uq/l	98		79-120		
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	88		79-120		
Toluene	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	97		79-120		
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.5	ug/l	88		80-120		
Batch number: 10207B20A	Sample nu	mber(s): 60	38800-6038	805				
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12	N.D.	50.	ug/l	118	118	75-135	0	30
Batch number: 102030027A	Sample nu	mber(s): 60	38801-6038	805				
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel	N.D.	32.	ug/l	69	73	52-126	5	20

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS <u>%REC</u>	MSD <u>%REC</u>	MS/MSD <u>Limits</u>	<u>RPD</u>	RPD <u>MAX</u>	BKG <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>Conc</u>	DUP <u>RPD</u>	Dup RPD <u>Max</u>
Sample	number(s)	: 6038800)-60388	01 UNSE	. P040456			
91	91	80-126	0	30				
95	97	71-134	1	30				
86	87	72-126	1	30				
95	95	80-125	0	30				
95	95	79-125	0	30				
Sample	number(s)	: 6038802	2-60388	05 UNSE	K: P039254			
121	151*	80-126	8	30				
34 (2)	122 (2)	71-134	4	30				
115	134*	80-125	6	30				
102 (2)	247 (2)	79-125	5	30				
Sample 121	number(s)	: 6038800 63-154)-60388	05 UNSE	PK: 6038803			
	MS <u>%REC</u> Sample 95 95 95 Sample 121 34 (2) 115 102 (2) Sample 121	MS MSD %REC %REC Sample number(s) 91 91 91 95 97 86 87 95 95 95 95 Sample number(s) 121 121 151* 34 (2) 122 115 134* 102 (2) 247 Sample number(s) 121	MS MSD MS/MSD %REC Limits Sample number(s): 6038800 91 91 80-126 95 97 71-134 86 87 72-126 95 95 80-125 95 95 79-125 Sample number(s): 6038802 121 151* 80-126 34 (2) 122 (2) 121 151* 80-126 34 (2) 122 71-134 115 134* 80-125 102 (2) 247 (2) Sample number(s): 6038800 63-154	MS MSD MS/MSD %REC Limits RPD Sample number(s): 6038800-60388 91 91 80-126 0 95 97 71-134 1 86 87 72-126 1 95 95 80-125 0 95 95 79-125 0 Sample number(s): 6038802-60388 121 151* 80-126 8 121 151* 80-126 8 34 (2) 122 (2) 71-134 4 115 134* 80-125 6 102 (2) 247 (2) 79-125 5 Sample number(s): 6038800-60388 121 63-154 63-154	MS MSD MS/MSD RPD %REC Limits RPD MAX Sample number(s): 6038800-6038801 UNSE 91 91 80-126 0 30 95 97 71-134 1 30 95 95 80-126 1 30 95 95 80-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 Sample number(s): 6038802-6038805 UNSE 121 151* 80-126 8 30 34 122 21 79-125 5 30 102 (2) 247 (2) 79-125 5 30 Sample number(s): 6038800-6038805 UNSE 121 63-154	MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG Conc %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Sample number(s): 6038800-6038801 UNSPK: P040456 91 91 80-126 0 30 95 97 71-134 1 30 86 87 72-126 1 30 95 95 80-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 Sample number(s): 6038802-6038805 UNSPK: P039254 121 151* 80-126 8 30 34 (2) 122 (2) 71-134 4 30 115 134* 80-125 6 30 102 (2) 247 (2) 79-125 5 30 Sample number(s): 6038800-6038805 UNSPK: 6038803 121 63-154 63-154 6038803 603-154	MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc Sample number(s): 6038800-6038801 UNSPK: P040456 91 91 80-126 0 30 95 97 71-134 1 30 31 31 31 30 31 30 31 31 30 31 31 30 31 31 30 31 31 31 34 40 30 30 30 30 30 <td>MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD DUP Sample number(s): 6038800-6038801 UNSPK: P040456 91 91 80-126 0 30 95 97 71-134 1 30 86 87 72-126 1 30 95 95 80-125 0 30 95 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 31 121 151* 80-126 8 30 34 21 122 21 71-134 4 30 31 31 134* 80-125 6 30 30 115 134* 80-125 5 30 <t< td=""></t<></td>	MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD DUP Sample number(s): 6038800-6038801 UNSPK: P040456 91 91 80-126 0 30 95 97 71-134 1 30 86 87 72-126 1 30 95 95 80-125 0 30 95 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 95 79-125 0 30 95 31 121 151* 80-126 8 30 34 21 122 21 71-134 4 30 31 31 134* 80-125 6 30 30 115 134* 80-125 5 30 <t< td=""></t<>

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 •717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 08/02/10 at 11:58 AM Group Number: 1204186

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

	Dibromofluoromethane	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	Toluene-d8	4-Bromofluorobenzen
6038800	94	99	102	92
6038801	94	98	101	94
Blank	95	99	103	94
LCS	94	99	101	96
MS	94	101	102	95
MSD	95	99	103	97
Limits:	80-116	77-113	80-113	78-113
Analysis N	ame: UST VOCs by 8260B -	Water		
Batti IIulik	Dibromofluoromethane	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	Toluene-d8	4-Bromofluorobenzen
6038802	92	101	103	91
6038803	93	102	103	94
6038804	93	102	103	91
6038805	93	101	102	96
Blank	92	102	102	91
LCS	92	103	102	94
MS	92	104	103	96
MSD	91	104	102	98
Limits:	80-116	77-113	80-113	78-113
Analysis N Batch numb	ame: TPH-GRO N. CA water per: 10207B20A Trifluorotoluene-F	C6-C12		
<u></u>	01			
6038800	91			
6036601	92			
6036602	91			
6036603	91			
6036604	90			
6038805	134			
BLANK	91 102			
TCP	123			
MS	122			
Limits:	63-135			
Analysis N Batch numb	ame: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w er: 102030027A	/ Si Gel		
	Orthoterphenyl			
6038801	79			
6038802	84			

603880384603880474

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 • 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Reported: 08/02/10 at 11:58 AM Group Number: 1204186

Surrogate Quality Control

6038805 Blank LCS LCSD	81 65 83 88	

Limits: 59-131

*- Outside of specification

- (1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
- (2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

	Chevro	on Ca	ilifo	m	ia	Re	gi	on	A	na	ly:	sis	Re	q	UE	est,	/C	Chain of	Cus	toc
Lancaster Laboratories			Ø	77	ζ[[ø -	-¢ 10	5(590	Ч	_ San	For I	Lanci	aster 33	Labo SU	orator Ú ⁻ (jes u: 25	se ol	nly Group #:	183	371
										A	naly	ses	Requ	este	d			6 1 300	1100)
Facility #: SS#206127-OML G-R#386498 Site Address: 2301-2337 BLANDING AVENU Chevron PM: MB Lead	B Global ID#T E, ALAMEDA Consultant: CR	06019744 A. CA ASB	4728 Silva	-	Matrix	×	ers		el Cleanup	F	Prese			ode	<u>s</u>			Preservativ H = HCI T $N = HNO_3$ B $S = H_2SO_4$ O	ve Code = Thiosu = NaOH = Other	s ulfate ł
Consultant/Office: Deanna L. Harding (de Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Sampler: JOE ATEN	anna@grinc.c Fax #: ^{925-5:} ^\\A \$\	com) 51-7899		-		Air	Number of Contain	- MTBE 8260 X 8021	15 MOD DRO X Silica G	Il scan	Dxygenates	ad Method	ed Lead Method	FX 1 8 260	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~			Must meet lower possible for 826 8021 MTBE Confin Confirm highest	st detection compound mation hit by 826 oy 8260	on limits unds 60
Sample Identification	Date Collected	Time Collected	Grab Comp	Soil	Wate	I II II	Total	BTEX +	TPH 80	8260 fu		Total Le	Dissolv	- a	2			□ Runoxy's	on nignes on all hits	st riit S
QA MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5	7-21-10 0	0910 0755 1000 9835 1045 Relingue					2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8			Date		me	V V Rece					Please forward to directly to the Lea and cc:	marks he lab res ad Consul G-R.	ults Itant
STD-TAT 72 hour 48 hour 24 hour 4 day 5 day		Relinqui	shed by	Ac	lage	16-		2	- 7 - 1 J.	21-1 Date /(// Date		YS me me	Rece Rece	eived	by:	E		215	Date	<u>145</u> Time Time
QC Summary Type I - Full Type VI (Raw Data) Coelt Deliverable not need WIP (RWQCB) Disk	EDF/EDD	Relinqui UPS Tempera	shed by P ature Up	Com edE	mercia c	al Carr Oi	ther ther_).9-	ן נק			 C°	Rece	eived	by Val Spais	Intac	1	TI TI	Date	Time 910

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. 4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL N.D. TNTC IU	Reporting Limit none detected Too Numerous To Count International Units	BMQL MPN CP Units NTU	Below Minimum Quantitation Level Most Probable Number cobalt-chloroplatinate units nephelometric turbidity units
C	degrees Celsius	F	degrees Fahrenheit
meq	milliequivalents	lb.	pound(s)
g	gram(s)	kg	kilogram(s)
ug	microgram(s)	mg	milligram(s)
ml	milliliter(s)	I	liter(s)
m3	cubic meter(s)	ul	microliter(s)

- < less than The number following the sign is the <u>limit of quantitation</u>, the smallest amount of analyte which can be reliably determined using this specific test.
- > greater than
- J estimated value The result is \geq the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
- **ppm** parts per million One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
- ppb parts per billion
- **Dry weight** basis Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

- A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
- **B** Analyte was also detected in the blank
- **C** Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
- D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
- E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of the instrument
- **N** Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
- P Concentration difference between primary and confirmation columns >25%
- U Compound was not detected
- **X,Y,Z** Defined in case narrative

Inorganic Qualifiers

- **B** Value is <CRDL, but \ge IDL
- E Estimated due to interference
- **M** Duplicate injection precision not met
- N Spike sample not within control limits
- **S** Method of standard additions (MSA) used for calculation
- U Compound was not detected
- W Post digestion spike out of control limits
- * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
- + Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

ATTACHMENT C

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E.	x	MTBE
DATE	(1.)	(fL)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1										
01/23/01		7.16		1,100 ^{2,3}	5.210 ⁴	868	<50.0	<50.0	<50.0	<250
04/09/01	10.62	8.12	2.50	1.200 ⁶	3.0005	920	<20	<20	<20	<100
07/30/01	10.62	9.15	1.47	550 ^{3,8}	2.0007	730	13	<5.0	<5.0	<2.5
10/08/01	10.62	7.86	2.76	2,200 ⁹	1,200	120	2.4	5.9	6.4	<2.5
01/13/02	10.62	7.02	3.60	$3,300^{3}$	930	320	0.78	0.87	3.8	<2.5
04/08/02	10.62	9.60	1.02	1.200 ³	960	50	1.4	2.6	9.0	<2.5
07/31/02	10.62	9.27	1.35	2,800 ³	930	64	1.4	1.9	H	<5.0
10/15/02	10.62	8.00	2.62	1.000 ³	620	25	0.78	1.4	4.3	<2.5
01/14/03	10.62	7.05	3.57	960 ³	1,600	20	1.3	1.3	<1.5	<2.5
04/15/03	10.62	8.02	2.60	920 ³	870	56	1	1.4	3.1	<2.5
07/16/03 ¹⁰	10.62	10.08	0.54	1.400 ³	780	85	1	0.8	0.7	<0.5
10/18/03 ¹⁰	10.62	8.51	2.11	1.200 ³	640	42	0.8	<0.5	0.5	<0.5
01/22/04 ¹⁰	10.62	8.95	1.67	1.500 ³	440	18	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/23/04 ¹⁰	10.62	8.95	1.67	2,200 ³	410	10	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/23/04 ¹⁰	10.62	9.21	1.41	1.800 ³	400	6	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/22/0410	10.62	8.36	2.26	2,200 ³	150	2	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/28/0510	10.62	7.09	3.53	1,200 ³	55	8	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/26/0510	10.62	7.84	2.78	480 ³	<50	5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/15/05 ¹⁰	10.62	8.12	2.50	610 ^{3,11}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/14/0510	10.62	8.07	2.55	920 ^{3,12}	<50	10	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/12/06 ¹⁰	10.62	6.98	3.64	960 ^{3,12}	<50	6	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/13/06 ¹⁰	10.62	7.04	3.58	$1,200^{3}$	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/13/0610	10.62	7.13	3.49	1,200 ³	92	14	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/17/06 ¹⁰	10.62	7.64	2.98	990 ³	<50	3	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/16/07 ¹⁰	10.62	7.09	3.53	840 ³	83	4	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/17/07 ¹⁰	10.62	7.11	3.51	$1,200^{3}$	57	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/17/0710	10.62	7.41	3.21	1,1003	120	8	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/16/07 ¹⁰	10.62	7.55	3.07	750 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/16/0810	10.62	6.98	3.64	1,700 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/16/08 ¹⁰	10.62	7.36	3.26	1,100 ³	62	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/16/08 ¹⁰	10.62	7.89	2.73	580 ³	93	3	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/15/08 ¹⁰	10.62	7.46	3.16	740 ³	56	0.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.8	<0.5

1

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	T	E	X	MTBE
DATE	(fl.)	(ft.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(pg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1 (cont)				3000						
01/21/0910	10.62	7.19	3.43	3903	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/15/0910	10.62	6.93	3.69	1.400^{3}	80	0.7	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/03/0910	13.49	8.08	5.41	1,3003	51	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/01/0910	13.49	9.52	3.97	1,5003	86	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/19/1010	13.49	7.64	5.85	3403,15	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/26/1010	13.49	9.20	4.29	820 ³	66	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
MW-2										
06/30/09 ¹	10.63	3.80	6.83							
07/03/0914	10.63	3.91	6 72	<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	~0.5	-0.5	
10/01/09 ¹⁴	10.63	4.11	6.52	<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	77
01/19/10 ¹⁴	10.63	3.90	6 73	<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	101 (J=2)
04/26/10 ¹⁴	10.63	4.08	6.55	< 50 ³	<50	< 0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
MW 2										
NI W-3	10.72	4.71	<i>с</i> 1 1							
00/30/09	10.72	4.01	6.11							57 55
10/01/0014	10.72	4.37	0.10	170°	310	1	<0.5	2	<0.5	
10/01/09	10.72	3.22	5.50	1,000	52	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
01/19/10	10.72	4.84	5.88	1,800'	120	2	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	8945
V4/20/10	10.72	4.80	5.86	1,700°	170	2	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-
MW-4										
06/30/09 ¹	11.40	6.02	5.38					_		122
07/03/09 ¹⁴	11.40	5.85	5.55	<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	
10/01/09 ¹⁴	11.40	6.95	4.45	370 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	3-55Fe
01/19/10 ¹⁴	11.40	6.22	5.18	110 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	122
04/26/10 ¹⁴	11.40	6.61	4.79	210 ^{5,17}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	

WELL ID/	TQC*	DTW	GWE	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	B	r	E	x	MTBE
DATE	(fi.)	(ft.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-5						5			·	
06/30/09 ¹	10.50	5.20	5.30	 3					12	1000
07/03/0914	10.50	5.17	5.33	1103	930	33	2	0.6	3	
10/01/0914	10.50	5.66	4.84	2 5003	1.800	57	1	0.9	5	77.0
01/19/1014	10.50	5.48	5.02	2,6003	2.200	74	4	1	5	22
04/26/1014	10.50	5.91	4.59	1,7003	2,200	94	4	2	5	
CS-2										
07/30/01	(44)			1403,5	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	25
10/08/01				53 ⁹	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	~2.5
01/13/02				<503	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.3
04/08/02			1225	-50 77 ³	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5
07/31/02				<503	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.3
10/15/02	-			<50 ³	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
01/14/03	-			<503	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.J	<2.5
04/15/03				<50 ³	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.30	<1.5	<2.3
07/16/0310	2002 2002	10-20 		<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5 0.7	<0.5	<u> </u>	<2.3
10/18/0310				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.0	<0.5
01/22/04 ¹⁰		225-32		<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.3
04/23/04 ¹⁰			**	<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/23/0410				<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/22/0410		22217		<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/28/0510	-		2562 	<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/26/0510				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/15/0510			0299	<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/14/05 ¹⁰				<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/12/0610				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/13/0610	3440 M	22		<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/13/0610				140 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/17/06 ¹⁰	-		**	<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/16/07 ¹⁰		10222	2255	<503	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/17/07 ¹⁰	<u>1</u>			<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	T			MTBE
DATE	(fl.)	(fl.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(<i>ag/L</i>)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
CS-2 (cont)										
07/17/0710				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/16/07 ¹⁰				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/16/0810				85 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/16/08 ¹⁰				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/16/08 ¹⁰				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/15/08 ¹⁰				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/21/0910				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/15/09 ¹⁰				86 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/03/09 ¹⁰				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/01/09 ¹⁰				<50 ³	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/19/10 ¹⁰				210 ^{3,16}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
TRIP BLANK										
TB-LB										
01/23/01					<50.0	<0.500	<0.500	~0.600	-0.500	50
04/09/01			1000	2000	<50	<0.500	<0.300	<0.500	<0.500	<2.50
07/30/01		-		028	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5
OA				559	~50	<0.50	<0.30	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5
10/08/01	2 2		-	1223/	<50	<0.50	20.50	20.50	~1.5	25
01/13/02		12218		220	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5
04/08/02				25970 	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5
07/31/02		-	5-00 5		<50	≤0.50	<0.50	×0.50	<1.5	~2.5
10/15/02			1227		<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5
01/14/03		-			<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	~2.5
04/15/03					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.5	<1.5	~2.5
07/16/03 ¹⁰		(444)		22243	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<1.5	<2.5
10/18/03 ¹⁰	100	144			<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/22/04 ¹⁰		-			<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5 <0.5	~0.5 <0.4	<0.5
04/23/04 ¹⁰	-	**	3 44 10		<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/23/0410		223	44	22	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/22/04 ¹⁰		<u></u>			<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	T	E	x	MTBE
DATE	(fl.)	(fl.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(ag/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
QA (cont)										
01/28/0510					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/26/0510					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/15/0510					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/14/05 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/12/06 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/13/06 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/13/06 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/17/06 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/16/07 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/17/07 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/17/07 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/16/07 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/16/08 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/16/08 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5	<0.5
07/16/08 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
10/15/08 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5
01/21/09 ¹⁰					<50 ¹³	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
04/15/09 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
07/03/09 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5
10/01/09 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/19/10 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	< 0.5
04/26/10 ¹⁰					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing (ft.) = Feet DTW = Depth to Water GWE = Groundwater Elevation (msl) = Mean sea level TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons DRO = Diesel Range Organics GRO = Gasoline Range Organics B = Benzene T = Toluene E = Ethylbenzene X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (µg/L) = Micrograms per liter -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed CS-2 = Creek Sample QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

* TOC elevations for all wells were surveyed on July 30, 2009, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations. TOC elevations were surveyed on January 25, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark being a cut square at the centerline return, south corner of Oak and Blanding, (Benchmark Elevation = 8.236 feet, NGVD 29).

¹ Well development performed.

- ² Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
- ³ Analyzed with silica gel cleanup.
- ⁴ Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
- 5 Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.
- ⁶ Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
- ⁷ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
- ⁸ Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
- ⁹ Analysis performed without silica gel cleanup although was requested on the Chain of Custody.
- ¹⁰ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
- ¹¹ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.
- ¹² Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
- ¹³ Laboratory report indicates the original analysis was performed on an instrument where the ending calibration standard failed the method criteria. The sample was originally analyzed approximately 60 minutes after the LCS/LCSD. The LCS/LCSD showed good GRO recovery and the surrogate recovery for this sample was 85%. The sample was reanalyzed from a vial with headspace since only 1 vial was submitted. The results for the original and the reanalysis were similar. The reanalysis was reported.
- ¹⁴ BTEX by EPA Method 8260.
- ¹⁵ Laboratory report indicates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 38 µg/L. Results from the reextraction are within limits. The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction therefore, all results are reported from the original extract. Similar results were obtained in both extracts.
- ¹⁶ Laboratory report indicates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 38 μ g/L. Results from the reextraction are within limits. The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction therefore, all results are reported from the original extract. The DRO result for the reextract is 96 μ g/L.
- ¹⁷ Laboratory report indicates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 47 μg/L. Results from the reextraction are within limits. The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction therefore, all results are reported from the original extract. Similar results were obtained in both extracts.

Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal) 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Alameda, California																	
WELL ID/ DATE	(ла/т) (ла/т)	yrsenic Arsenic (Jug/L)	Barriun (hg/L)	(1/84) Beryllium	Credination (http://l.)	Cpromium Cfromium (J/gul)	(T/84)	(الروم) Copper	рич (<i>Уу</i> (/)	Malybdenum	Nickel	Selenium	(L'&H)	(7) Thallium	(µg/L)	Zinc	(J) Mercary
MW-2 07/03/09	<9.7	<7.2	28.1	<14	<20	14.6	<21	~77	<6.9	<4.0	10.6	~8.0	~~~	<14.0	12.6	11.6	<0.056
10010335510555	15553	0.0000	2011			14.0		<u>-</u>	~0.9	\$4.7	10.0	~0.7	~2.3	<14.0	12.0	11.0	<0.056
MW-3																	
07/03/09	<9.7	<7.2	143	<1.4	<2.0	8.5	<2.1	3.3	<6.9	<4.9	7.8	<8.9	<2.3	<14.0	13.8	18.8	<0.056
MW-4																	
07/03/09	<9.7	<7.2	83.5	<1.4	<2.0	10.0	<2.1	<2.7	<6.9	<4.9	4.5	<8.9	<2.3	<14.0	6.3	15.8	<0.056
MW-5																	
07/03/09	<9.7	32.7	148	<1.4	<2.0	<3.4	<2.1	3.1	<6.9	<4.9	3.6	<8.9	<2.3	<14.0	<2.5	19.2	<0.056

EXPLANATIONS

 $(\mu g/L) = Micrograms per liter$

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

Metals analyzed by EPA Method SW-846 6010B Mercury analyzed by Method SW-7470A